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OPINION LETTER NO . 94 

Mr. Charles A. Shaffer, Director 
Division of Management Systems 
Office of Administration •.··:. 
State Capi tol Building 
Jeffe r son City , Missouri 65101 

Dear Mr. Shaffer : 

-This is in response to your request for an opinion reg~rding: 

•A. Which , if any, state agencies may not 
under existing statutes (RSMo 1 969) 
self insure its workmen ' s compensation 
liability? ' 

··-·--·..:B:-· ·Which; if any, sp-~cific·RSMc:>- 1969 stat­
utes would require amendment or revi­
sion to permit total sel f insurance by 

... --~-... , ... ____ _ _,_,_,,.,,.....~J:.l_st?tte agencies , ( i ncl.uding the cu-
rators of the University of Missouri) · 
of their workmen's compensation l iabil i ty?" 

--
Workmen ' s compensation benefits are currently made available 

to state employees under three classes of statutes . Statutes r e ­
.. .. ~ ··>quiri ng the state of Missouri to. be a self- insurer and assume all 

liability imposed by the Workmen' s Compensation Law are : 

(a ) Secti on 202 .024, RSMo 1969, app l icable 
------£6-· a rl employees and authorized student and 

_ _ ____ volunteer workers of . the Divisi9.~ of Mental 
Health; 

·(b) Section 207.070 , RSMo 1969 , applicable 
to a ll empl oyees of the Division of Welfare , 
includi!lg the Feder·al Soldier ' s . Home ;· 

... · .. .,·.;..~,(,.; _. , ... , 
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Mr. Charles Shaffer 

(c) Section 216 . 183 , RSMo 1969, applicable 
to all employees of the Department of Correc­
tions,· the Board of Training Schools, and the 
Board of Probation and Parole . 

Another class of statute is Section 226.160, RSMo 1969, which 
i s applicable -to employees of the State Highway Commission primar­
ily engaged in maintenance and construction work and to uniformed 

·members of the State Highway Patrol . It requires the agency, after 
e l ecting to accept the provisions of the \!Vorkrnen ' s Compensation Law, 
to purchase insurance to cover its liability under the law. 

A t hird class of statutes extends the Workmen ' s Compensation 
Law to certain state agencies and permits each such agency to ex­
ercise the option to self-insure or purchase insurance to cover 
its liability under the law~ Statutes in this class are : 

(a) Section 374.270 , RSMo 1969 , applicable 
to all employees of the Division of Insur­
ance , in accordance with rules adopted by 
the division classifying the employees who 
are e l igible for coverage under the Workmen ' s 
Compensation Law . Insurance has been pur­
chased to cover the division ' s liability un­
der the Workmen's Compensation L~w . 

(b) Section 41.900, RSMo 1969, applicable 
to members of the Missouri organized mili­

.. ·v- -<tia .. when ordered to active state duty by 
the Governor. The Adjutant General has 

· elected to self-insure its liability under 
the Workmen's Compensation Law. 

(c) Section 105.810 , RSMo 1969, app l icable 
to all state employees , but modified by Sec­

. --- ---"'1:'-ion 105.830, RSMo 1969 , so that it does not 
affect any department or constitutional agen-

.. ~~--~·~-cy which is already under the Workmen •· s Com­
pensation Law. Conformity with this statute 
has been effected by insurance providing work­
men's compensation benefits for state employ- · 

----·- _______ ees· not previously covered under the Workmen '·s . 
Compensation Law. 

~ With respect to the University of Missouri . workmen's com-
--------pensation benefits have been provi ded under the authority granted 

by the Constitution of Missouri, Article IX , Section 9(a) · and Sec­
tion 172. 300 , RSMo 1969, independently of any Gf the statutes re- ·· 
ferred to above . The Board of Curators of. the IIllnivers.ity bro~ght 
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its employees under the Workmen's Compensation Law by filing with 
the Division of Workmen ' s Compensation its ele.ctipn , as an· exempted 
employer under Section 287 . 090, RSMo 1969, to bring the Univers~ty 
employees under the Workmen ' s Compensation Act and purchased insur­
ance to cover its liability under the act . 

The answer. to your first question is that under existing stat­
utes, RSMo 1969, the Highway Commission cannot self-insure its li­
ability under the Workmen ' s Compensation Law with ·respect to: 

(a ) Its employees primarily engaged in main­
t e n ance and construction work , or 

(b) Uniformed members of the State Highway 
Patrol. 

With reference to your second question , amendment of Section 
226 . 160, RSMo 1969 , would be required in order that all state agen-

· cies may be self-insured for workmen ' s compensation . In addition 
t o that amendment, it would be necessary that state agencies whose 
-liabil ities under the Workmen ' s Compensation Law are presently cov­
ered by insurance but which have the right to be self-insured under 
thP. W0~k~~~ · s Compens~tion Law exercise their opticr.s tc ec -eelf-

·-insure. The University of Missouri is included in the c l ass of 
state agencies having the right to self- insure . 

Yours very t~ 

~ L ,. c../.._.e-.~ 
J OHN C . DANFORTH 
Attorney General 


